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Ancestors of Tina Marie Loper

Generation No. 1

1.  Tina Marie Loper, born January 29, 1968 in La Grande, Union County, Oregon.  She was the daughter of 2.
Ronald Thomas Loper and 3. Patricia Aileen Wright.  She married (1) Torfinn Lee Veien September 06, 1986 in
Moscow, Idaho.  He was born July 29, 1962 in Moscow, Latah County, Idaho.  He was the son of John Veien and Phyllis
Sumner.  She married (2) Robert Conrad Tindall October 24, 1992 in Arlington Heights, Illinois.  He was born July 18,
1962 in Kansas City, Missouri.  She married (3) Michael Thomas Harshbarger November 23, 2001 in Potlatch, Latah
County, Idaho.  He was born May 27, 1970 in Twin Falls, Idaho.  He was the son of Kyle ? Harshbarger and Brenda ?
Wagner.

Notes for Tina Marie Loper:
Born in the same hospital as her mother, Patricia Aileen Wright.

More About Tina Marie Loper:
Education: Bet. August 1982 - May 1986, Potlatch High School, Potlatch, Latah County, Idaho
Graduation: May 28, 1986, Potlatch High School, Potlatch, Latah County, Idaho
Occupation: January 1988, Website Programming/Development
Residence: July 1998, Moscow, Latah County, Idaho

More About Michael Thomas Harshbarger:
Occupation: System Administrator

More About Michael Harshbarger and Tina Loper:
Marriage: November 23, 2001, Potlatch, Latah County, Idaho
Website: Http://www.harshbarger.org/wedding/

Generation No. 2

2.  Ronald Thomas Loper, born January 22, 1950.  He was the son of 4. Percy Noble Loper and 5. Katherine
Kearney.  He married 3. Patricia Aileen Wright July 31, 1967 in Winnemucca, Humboldt County, Nevada.

3.  Patricia Aileen Wright, born September 04, 1952 in La Grande, Union County, Oregon.  She was the daughter of
6. Ernest William Wright and 7. Opal Ailene Baker.

More About Patricia Aileen Wright:
Occupation: April 1987, Personnel Manager
Residence: May 2002, Sixes, Curry County, Oregon

More About Ronald Loper and Patricia Wright:
Divorce: July 1985
Marriage: July 31, 1967, Winnemucca, Humboldt County, Nevada

Child of Ronald Loper and Patricia Wright is:
1 i. Tina Marie Loper, born January 29, 1968 in La Grande, Union County, Oregon; married (1) Torfinn Lee Veien

September 06, 1986 in Moscow, Idaho; married (2) Robert Conrad Tindall October 24, 1992 in Arlington Heights,
Illinois; married (3) Michael Thomas Harshbarger November 23, 2001 in Potlatch, Latah County, Idaho.

Generation No. 3

4.  Percy Noble Loper, born June 03, 1918 in Ely, White Pine County, Nevada; died July 1979 in Kellogg, Shoshone
County, Idaho.  He was the son of 9. Zella Unknown.  He married 5. Katherine Kearney Bet. 1948 - 1949 in Montana
(Darby or Hamilton).

5.  Katherine Kearney, born Unknown; died Unknown.  She was the daughter of 10. Wes Kearney and 11. Clarissa
Unknown.

More About Percy Noble Loper:
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Social Security Number: 530-01-7509, Issued in Nevada

More About Percy Loper and Katherine Kearney:
Marriage: Bet. 1948 - 1949, Montana (Darby or Hamilton)

Children of Percy Loper and Katherine Kearney are:
i. Ralph Lee Loper, born March 31, 1952.

2 ii. Ronald Thomas Loper, born January 22, 1950; married Patricia Aileen Wright July 31, 1967 in Winnemucca,
Humboldt County, Nevada.

6.  Ernest William Wright, born May 30, 1913 in Wilkerson Farm, 2 mil. N, Union, Union County, Oregon; died
October 09, 1977 in Vancouver, Clark County, Washington1.  He was the son of 12. Charles William Wright and 13.
Anna Geneva Davidson.  He married 7. Opal Ailene Baker March 09, 1951 in Vancouver, Clark County, Washington2.

7.  Opal Ailene Baker, born December 03, 1916 in Jefferson, Harrison County, Missouri3; died November 02, 1998
in Vancouver, Clark County, Washington4.  She was the daughter of 14. Rev. James Monroe Baker and 15. Lillie
Maude Fletchall.

Notes for Ernest William Wright:
Born on a farm known as Wilkerson farm about 2 miles north of Union, Union County, Oregon

Delayed Certificate of Birth issued March 6, 1942

Original Birth Announcement was in the Weekly Eastern Oregon Republican on June 7, 1913

More About Ernest William Wright:
Burial: October 12, 1977, Willamette National Cemetary, Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon5,6

More About Opal Ailene Baker:
Burial: November 05, 1998, Willamette National Cemetary, Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon6,7

Cause of Death: Congential Heart Failure

More About Ernest Wright and Opal Baker:
Death of one spouse: October 09, 1977, Vancouver, Washington
Marriage: March 09, 1951, Vancouver, Clark County, Washington8

Children of Ernest Wright and Opal Baker are:
3 i. Patricia Aileen Wright, born September 04, 1952 in La Grande, Union County, Oregon; married (1) Ronald

Thomas Loper July 31, 1967 in Winnemucca, Humboldt County, Nevada; married (2) Michael Eugene Sauer April
18, 1987 in Potlatch, Latah County, Idaho.

Generation No. 4

9.  Zella Unknown, born July 16, 1895; died July 1974.

Children of Zella Unknown are:
i. Roy Loper
ii. Ray Loper
iii. LaVern Loper
iv. Bish Loper

4 v. Percy Noble Loper, born June 03, 1918 in Ely, White Pine County, Nevada; died July 1979 in Kellogg, Shoshone
County, Idaho; married Katherine Kearney Bet. 1948 - 1949 in Montana (Darby or Hamilton).

10.  Wes Kearney, born March 27, 1901; died October 1981.  He married 11. Clarissa Unknown.
11.  Clarissa Unknown, born Unknown; died Unknown.

Child of Wes Kearney and Clarissa Unknown is:
5 i. Katherine Kearney, born Unknown; died Unknown; married Percy Noble Loper Bet. 1948 - 1949 in Montana (Darby

or Hamilton).
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12.  Charles William Wright9,10,11, born January 02, 1874 in Amity, Yamhill County, Oregon12; died July 02, 1948 in
Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon12.  He was the son of 24. William Abner Wright and 25. Talitha Ella Emrick.  He
married 13. Anna Geneva Davidson September 23, 1893 in Colfax, Whitman County, Washington.

13.  Anna Geneva Davidson, born November 22, 1871 in Josephine County, Oregon13; died August 04, 1924 in
Union, Union County, Oregon13.  She was the daughter of 26. Elijah Jones Davidson and 27. Minerva Adelaid Farris.

Notes for Charles William Wright:
According to my grandmother (Opal Ailene Baker):
==============================
Parents came from Germany (his parents spoke only German).  He spoke german fairly fluently.
Supposedly Anna got in a fight with her mother in law (Charles' mom) and declared that no more german would be spoke
in the house.
==============================
I, however, have been unable to find any evidence of this.  From information gathered, both parents would have spoken
English since several generations removed since immigration to America.

Notes for Anna Geneva Davidson:
Oregon Death Index:
WRIGHT, Anna G., died Wallowa Co., 4 Aug 1924, record #55

More About Anna Geneva Davidson:
Burial: August 08, 1924, Union Cemetery, Union, Union County, Oregon13

Cause of Death: Diabetis Mellitus
Occupation: Housewife13

More About Charles Wright and Anna Davidson:
Marriage: September 23, 1893, Colfax, Whitman County, Washington

Children of Charles Wright and Anna Davidson are:
i. Charles Ray Wright, born August 30, 1894 in Lapwai, Nez Perce County, Idaho; died June 25, 1963 in Union,

Union County, Oregon; married Vivian Ruth Mayfield August 05, 1919 in Union, Union County, Oregon; born July
12, 1901 in Elgin, Union County, Oregon; died April 13, 1985 in Union, Union County, Oregon.

More About Charles Wright and Vivian Mayfield:
Marriage: August 05, 1919, Union, Union County, Oregon

ii. Frank Wright, born October 01, 1902; died January 1985; married Iva Unknown; born 1898.
iii. Pearl Wright, born August 01, 1909; died December 02, 1987 in Prosser, Benton County, Washington; married

Alan Winter; died Bet. 1960 - 1970.
6 iv. Ernest William Wright, born May 30, 1913 in Wilkerson Farm, 2 mil. N, Union, Union County, Oregon; died

October 09, 1977 in Vancouver, Clark County, Washington; married (1) Unknown; married (2) Opal Ailene Baker
March 09, 1951 in Vancouver, Clark County, Washington.

v. Arvella Wright, born Unknown; died Unknown; married Unknown McCann Unknown; born Unknown; died
Unknown.

More About Unknown McCann and Arvella Wright:
Marriage: Unknown

vi. Ella Wright, born Unknown; married Unknown Denman.
vii. Jesse Wright, born Unknown; died Bef. 1953.

14.  Rev. James Monroe Baker14, born October 01, 1886 in De Kalb County, Missouri14; died September 22, 1962
in Bellflower, Los Angeles County, California15.  He was the son of 28. Richard Biddle Baker and 29. Sarah Catherine
Birt.  He married 15. Lillie Maude Fletchall April 08, 1908.

15.  Lillie Maude Fletchall16, born March 08, 1890 in Grant City, Worth County, Missouri17; died June 02, 1962 in
Bellflower, California18.  She was the daughter of 30. George Washington Thomas Fletchall and 31. Susan Della
McClain.

More About Rev. James Monroe Baker:
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Burial: September 26, 1962, Melrose Abbey Cemetery, Anaheim, California19

Occupation: Farmer20

More About Lillie Maude Fletchall:
Burial: Melrose Abbey Cemetery, Anaheim, California21

Occupation: Housewife22

More About James Baker and Lillie Fletchall:
Marriage: April 08, 1908

Children of James Baker and Lillie Fletchall are:
i. George Richard Baker, born March 03, 1909; died Unknown; married Della Unknown.
ii. Sylvia Lucille Baker, born August 25, 1911; married Ralph Modrall; born August 04, 190123; died April 1980 in

Vancouver, Washington23.
iii. Goldie Pearl Baker, born December 06, 1913; died October 12, 1916.

7 iv. Opal Ailene Baker, born December 03, 1916 in Jefferson, Harrison County, Missouri; died November 02, 1998 in
Vancouver, Clark County, Washington; married (1) Clifford Redburn Abt. 1933; married (2) Ernest William Wright
March 09, 1951 in Vancouver, Clark County, Washington.

v. James Monroe Baker, born March 11, 1919 in Missouri; died 1998.
vi. Edwin Jay Baker, born March 09, 1921; died Unknown; married Shirley Unknown.
vii. Thomas Montana Baker, born January 26, 1924; married Ruby Unknown.
viii. Curtis Eugene Baker, born November 09, 1928; died Unknown; married Arlene Unknown.
ix. Francis Donald Baker, born February 09, 1931; married Arlene Unknown.

Generation No. 5

24.  William Abner Wright, born December 11, 1850 in Union Township, Morgan County, Ohio; died January 28,
1912 in Union, Union County, Oregon.  He was the son of 48. Charles S. Wright and 49. Deborah Oliver.  He married
25. Talitha Ella Emrick November 18, 1872 in St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon.

25.  Talitha Ella Emrick, born July 28, 1857 in Cornelius, Washington County, Oregon; died November 02, 1937 in
Hoquiam, Grays Harbor County, Washington.  She was the daughter of 50. Solomon Emerick and 51. Lucetta Ann
Zachary.

More About Talitha Ella Emrick:
Census: 1880, Listed as Telicola E. Wright24

Occupation: Housewife24

More About William Wright and Talitha Emrick:
Marriage: November 18, 1872, St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon

Children of William Wright and Talitha Emrick are:
12 i. Charles William Wright, born January 02, 1874 in Amity, Yamhill County, Oregon; died July 02, 1948 in Pendleton,

Umatilla County, Oregon; married (1) Anna Geneva Davidson September 23, 1893 in Colfax, Whitman County,
Washington; married (2) Grace Lillian Brown October 30, 1930 in California.

ii. Harry S. Wright24, born 1874 in Oregon25

iii. Henrietta Wright26, born 1877 in Washington Territory27

iv. Minnie M. Wright28, born 1879 in Washington Territory29

26.  Elijah Jones Davidson, born January 22, 1849 in Monmouth, Schuyler County, Illinois30; died September 09,
1927 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon30.  He was the son of 52. Elijah Barton Davidson and 53. Saloma Jones.
He married 27. Minerva Adelaid Farris July 04, 1879 in Williams, Jackson, Oregon.

27.  Minerva Adelaid Farris31, born June 05, 1852 in Dade County, Missouri31; died April 20, 1913 in Williams,
Josephine County, Oregon31.  She was the daughter of 54. Thomas Jefferson Farris and 55. Susan Tunnell.

Notes for Elijah Jones Davidson:
1850 Wagon train from Monmouth, Illinois to Polk County, Oregon,
Moved to Josephine County, 1867.
Discovered Oregon Caves, 1874.

Oregon Death Index:
DAVIDSON, Elijah Jones, died Josephine Co., 9 Sep 1927, record #91
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More About Elijah Jones Davidson:
Burial: September 11, 1927, Sparlin Cemetery, Josephine County, Oregon32

Cause of Death: Anemia32

Occupation: Farmer32

Residence: 1867, Josephine County, Oregon

Notes for Minerva Adelaid Farris:
Oregon Death Index:
DAVIDSON, Minerva Adelaid Ferris, died Josephine Co., 20 Apr 1913, record #1717

Her death certificate clearly states the spelling of her maiden name as "Ferris" but everything else I've seen points to
Farris.

More About Minerva Adelaid Farris:
Burial: April 22, 1913, Sparlin Cemetery, Josephine County, Oregon33

Cause of Death: Abcess of the Liver33

Occupation: Housekeeper33

Marriage Notes for Elijah Davidson and Minerva Farris:
I've seen some data where the date of their marriage was listed as 7/4/1870 but have not been able to verify which date
is correct.

More About Elijah Davidson and Minerva Farris:
Marriage: July 04, 1879, Williams, Jackson, Oregon

Children of Elijah Davidson and Minerva Farris are:
13 i. Anna Geneva Davidson, born November 22, 1871 in Josephine County, Oregon; died August 04, 1924 in Union,

Union County, Oregon; married Charles William Wright September 23, 1893 in Colfax, Whitman County,
Washington.

ii. Summer Ernest Davidson, born September 23, 1875 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon; died September 30,
1958 in Stockton, San Joaquin County, California; married Eva Jane Trumbo.

More About Summer Ernest Davidson:
Burial: October 02, 1958, Casa Bonita, Stockton, San Joaquin County, California

iii. Winter Lynn Davidson, born October 11, 1873 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon; died January 05, 1962 in
Myrtle Point, Coos County, Oregon; married Fanny Carnel.

iv. Vesta Pearle Davidson, born October 08, 1883 in Crescent City, Del Norte County, California; died September 30,
1966 in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon.

More About Vesta Pearle Davidson:
Burial: Portland Memorial, Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon

v. Thomas Barton Davidson, born September 06, 1877 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon; died August 02,
1958.

More About Thomas Barton Davidson:
Burial: Sparlin Cemetery, Josephine County, Oregon

vi. Frank Forest Davidson, born December 19, 1879 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon; died September 27,
1902 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon.

28.  Richard Biddle Baker, born March 17, 1845 in De Kalb County, Missouri; died July 14, 1931.  He was the son
of 56. John T. Baker and 57. Anne Clark Devore.  He married 29. Sarah Catherine Birt June 16, 1867 in Her parents
home.

29.  Sarah Catherine Birt, born September 27, 1851 in De Kalb County, Missouri; died April 14, 1931.  She was the
daughter of 58. Ancil Birt and 59. Elizabeth Whited.

More About Richard Biddle Baker:
Occupation: Farmer
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More About Sarah Catherine Birt:
Burial: Clarksdale, De Kalb County, Missouri

More About Richard Baker and Sarah Birt:
Marriage: June 16, 1867, Her parents home

Children of Richard Baker and Sarah Birt are:
14 i. Rev. James Monroe Baker, born October 01, 1886 in De Kalb County, Missouri; died September 22, 1962 in

Bellflower, Los Angeles County, California; married Lillie Maude Fletchall April 08, 1908.
ii. Elizabath Baker
iii. William Baker
iv. Thomas Baker
v. Mose Baker
vi. George Baker
vii. Edwin J. Baker
viii. Losa Janne Baker
ix. Ancil Birt Baker
x. John Franklin Baker

30.  George Washington Thomas Fletchall, born December 17, 1858; died Bef. May 08, 192434.  He was the son
of 60. William Fletchall and 61. Edian Grindstaff.  He married 31. Susan Della McClain.

31.  Susan Della McClain34, born June 14, 1854 in Madison County, Ohio34; died May 08, 1924 in Colorado Springs,
Calhan, Colorado34.  She was the daughter of 62. Dr. W R McClain and 63. Margarette Kelly McGibbens.

More About George Washington Thomas Fletchall:
Occupation: Aft. 1907, Ran Livery Barn in Grant City, Missouri35

Notes for Susan Della McClain:
Not sure of the spelling of her last name.  Grandma Lillie wrote it as McClain but I've also seen it referenced as
McClaine.  On Susan's Death Certificate, it is spelled as "McClang".

Undetaker:  Swan and Sons, Colorado Springs, Colorado

More About Susan Della McClain:
Burial: May 10, 1924, Colorado Springs, Calhan, Colorado36

Cause of Death: Chronic Interetitial Nephritis36

Undertaker: Swan and Sons

Children of George Fletchall and Susan McClain are:
15 i. Lillie Maude Fletchall, born March 08, 1890 in Grant City, Worth County, Missouri; died June 02, 1962 in

Bellflower, California; married Rev. James Monroe Baker April 08, 1908.
ii. Josie Bell Fletchall, married Ellis Harding.
iii. Effie May Fletchall37, born September 16, 1883 in Worth County, Missouri; died October 29, 1969 in King County,

Washington; married (1) Jacob Seaton Harding March 13, 1900 in Worth County, Missouri; born May 03, 1876 in
Worth County, Missouri; died March 25, 1934 in ElPaso County, Colorado; married (2) Louis Trent Abt. 1936 in
Cheyenne, Wyoming; died in California.

Notes for Effie May Fletchall:
[Fletchall2.ftw]

Her granddaughters always called her Little Grandma, because even though she was not necesarily short in
height, she was quite small in build.

More About Effie May Fletchall:
Burial: SSI#532-12-5579 Issued in Washington state
Christening: Buried at Washington Memorial Park, King County, Washington

Notes for Jacob Seaton Harding:
[Fletchall2.ftw]

In a note to Linda Harding Thompson, from Aunt Mildred Harding Payne, she stated that Jacob was buried in the
Harding family plot in Calhan,Colorado.  She did not mention if he had died there or in Wyoming.  According to
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other family member, he did die inYoder, Colorado.

More About Jacob Seaton Harding:
Christening: Buried in Harding plot at Calhan, Colorado

More About Jacob Harding and Effie Fletchall:
Marriage: March 13, 1900, Worth County, Missouri

iv. Vern Lee Fletchall, married Gail Murren.

Generation No. 6

48.  Charles S. Wright, born August 17, 1831 in Union Tw, Morgan County, Ohio; died July 04, 1907 in Silverdale,
Marion County, Oregon.  He was the son of 96. Charles Wright and 97. Sarah Unknown.  He married 49. Deborah
Oliver January 06, 1850 in McConnelsville, Morgan County, Ohio.

49.  Deborah Oliver, born February 08, 1831 in Union Tw, Morgan County, Ohio; died January 06, 1906 in
Silverdale, Marion County, Oregon.

More About Charles Wright and Deborah Oliver:
Marriage: January 06, 1850, McConnelsville, Morgan County, Ohio

Child of Charles Wright and Deborah Oliver is:
24 i. William Abner Wright, born December 11, 1850 in Union Township, Morgan County, Ohio; died January 28, 1912

in Union, Union County, Oregon; married Talitha Ella Emrick November 18, 1872 in St. Helens, Columbia County,
Oregon.

50.  Solomon Emerick, born November 30, 1821 in Germantown, Montgomery County, Ohio; died February 06,
1899 in Fletcher, Lewis County, Idaho.  He was the son of 100. Christian Emrick and 101. Mary Catherine Venning.
He married 51. Lucetta Ann Zachary June 17, 1845 in Cornelius, Washington County, Oregon.

51.  Lucetta Ann Zachary, born January 28, 1825 in Hemstead County, Arkansas; died August 22, 1899 in Fletcher,
Lewis County, Idaho.  She was the daughter of 102. Alexander L Zachary and 103. Sarah Luster.

More About Solomon Emerick:
Burial: Nez Perce Cemetery

More About Lucetta Ann Zachary:
Burial: Nez Perce Cemetery

More About Solomon Emerick and Lucetta Zachary:
Marriage: June 17, 1845, Cornelius, Washington County, Oregon

Child of Solomon Emerick and Lucetta Zachary is:
25 i. Talitha Ella Emrick, born July 28, 1857 in Cornelius, Washington County, Oregon; died November 02, 1937 in

Hoquiam, Grays Harbor County, Washington; married (1) William Abner Wright November 18, 1872 in St. Helens,
Columbia County, Oregon; married (2) Frank Edgar Day 1920 in Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington.

52.  Elijah Barton Davidson, born February 03, 1819 in Morgan County, Kentucky38; died January 16, 1888 in
Williams, Oregon.  He was the son of 104. Elijah Barton Davidson, Sr. and 105. Margaret Murphy.  He married 53.
Saloma Jones October 20, 1840 in Schuyler County, Illinois.

53.  Saloma Jones, born 1822 in Morgan County, Kentucky38; died Unknown in Josephine County, Oregon.

Notes for Elijah Barton Davidson:
Came to Oregon on the 1850 Wagon Train.
Settled in Polk County.

More About Elijah Barton Davidson:
Burial: Sparlin Cemetery, Josephine County, Oregon
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Notes for Saloma Jones:
Was included in the list of immigrants to Oregon in 1850.

More About Saloma Jones:
Burial: Sparlin Cemetery, Josephine County, Oregon

More About Elijah Davidson and Saloma Jones:
Marriage: October 20, 1840, Schuyler County, Illinois

Children of Elijah Davidson and Saloma Jones are:
26 i. Elijah Jones Davidson, born January 22, 1849 in Monmouth, Schuyler County, Illinois; died September 09, 1927 in

Williams, Josephine County, Oregon; married Minerva Adelaid Farris July 04, 1879 in Williams, Jackson, Oregon.
ii. Isaac C. Davidson

54.  Thomas Jefferson Farris, born Abt. 1807 in Overton County, Tennessee; died Abt. 1891 in Williams, Oregon.
He married 55. Susan Tunnell February 17, 1836 in Morgan County, Illinois.

55.  Susan Tunnell39, born Abt. 1818 in Kentucky; died January 04, 1864 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon.
She was the daughter of 110. Nicholas Money Tunnell and 111. Sarah Gentry.

More About Thomas Farris and Susan Tunnell:
Marriage: February 17, 1836, Morgan County, Illinois

Children of Thomas Farris and Susan Tunnell are:
i. William P. Farris, born March 24, 1837 in Illinois; died Abt. 1910 in Jackson County, Oregon; married Sarah Jane

Forgey March 14, 1862 in Jackson County, Oregon; born October 06, 1848 in Harrisburg, Linn County, Oregon;
died October 06, 1935 in Bandon, Coos County, Oregon.

More About William P. Farris:
Record Change: November 28, 1998

More About Sarah Jane Forgey:
Record Change: November 28, 1998

More About William Farris and Sarah Forgey:
Marriage: March 14, 1862, Jackson County, Oregon

ii. Anna Farris, born January 01, 1846 in Willamette Valley, Oregon; died WFT Est. 1869-1946; married Henry Hiram
Sparlin April 17, 1864 in Josephine County, OR (May have been CA); born October 25, 1833 in Zanesville, Ohio.

More About Henry Sparlin and Anna Farris:
Marriage: April 17, 1864, Josephine County, OR (May have been CA)

iii. Orlina J. Farris, born Abt. 1849; married J. W. Kuykendall November 01, 1871 in Jackson County, Oregon.

More About J. Kuykendall and Orlina Farris:
Marriage: November 01, 1871, Jackson County, Oregon

27 iv. Minerva Adelaid Farris, born June 05, 1852 in Dade County, Missouri; died April 20, 1913 in Williams, Josephine
County, Oregon; married Elijah Jones Davidson July 04, 1879 in Williams, Jackson, Oregon.

v. Thomas J. Farris, born Abt. 1855 in Oregon.
vi. Sarah A. Farris, born Abt. 1857.

56.  John T. Baker, born November 30, 1805 in Tennesee; died February 18, 1854 in De Kalb County, Missouri.  He
was the son of 112. Jacob Baker and 113. Clarissa Unknown.  He married 57. Anne Clark Devore December 29, 1831
in Callaway County, Missouri.

57.  Anne Clark Devore

Notes for John T. Baker:
USA from England to Missouri by way of Virginia

More About John Baker and Anne Devore:
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Marriage: December 29, 1831, Callaway County, Missouri

Child of John Baker and Anne Devore is:
28 i. Richard Biddle Baker, born March 17, 1845 in De Kalb County, Missouri; died July 14, 1931; married Sarah

Catherine Birt June 16, 1867 in Her parents home.

58.  Ancil Birt  He married 59. Elizabeth Whited.
59.  Elizabeth Whited

Child of Ancil Birt and Elizabeth Whited is:
29 i. Sarah Catherine Birt, born September 27, 1851 in De Kalb County, Missouri; died April 14, 1931; married Richard

Biddle Baker June 16, 1867 in Her parents home.

60.  William Fletchall, born March 27, 1829 in Grant City, Worth County, Missouri; died August 11, 1892 in Worth
County, Missouri40,41.  He was the son of 120. John Fletchall and 121. Sarah Mountrey.  He married 61. Edian
Grindstaff September 09, 1849 in Nodaway County, Missouri.

61.  Edian Grindstaff42, born August 04, 1833 in Kentucky43; died December 16, 1906 in Worth County,
Missouri44,45.  She was the daughter of 122. Jacob Grindstaff and 123. Rebecca Barley.

Notes for William Fletchall:
1870 Fletchall Township, Worth County, Missouri Census lists his birthplace as Indiana instead of Missouri...

More About William Fletchall:
Burial: Fletchall Cemetery, Worth County, Missouri

More About Edian Grindstaff:
Burial: Fletchall Cemetery, Worth County, Missouri

More About William Fletchall and Edian Grindstaff:
Marriage: September 09, 1849, Nodaway County, Missouri

Children of William Fletchall and Edian Grindstaff are:
i. Rebecca Fletchall, born Abt. 1852.
ii. John Fletchall, born October 11, 185446; died April 05, 190246; married Nancy Bowen; born January 185247.
iii. Jacob Fletchall, born January 07, 1857; died January 20, 1939; married (1) Rebecca Bowen; born August 1857;

died December 11, 1930; married (2) Mima Waugh.
30 iv. George Washington Thomas Fletchall, born December 17, 1858; died Bef. May 08, 1924; married Susan Della

McClain.
v. William Eliu Fletchall, born December 14, 1860.

Notes for William Eliu Fletchall:
1870 Fletchall Township, Worth County, Missouri lists William's age as 7, which would mean he was born in 1863
not 1860... still researching.

vi. Sarah Margaret Fletchall, born October 13, 1862.
vii. Michael Fletchall, born 186548; died 193148

viii. Samantha Jane Fletchall, born August 06, 1866; married Phillip Park Moler October 18, 1885 in Worth County,
Missouri.

Notes for Samantha Jane Fletchall:
1870 Fletchall Township, Worth County, Missouri Census lists her as "Amantha"

More About Phillip Moler and Samantha Fletchall:
Marriage: October 18, 1885, Worth County, Missouri

ix. Riley Fletchall, born May 16, 1868; died 195348

x. Rosa Ann Fletchall, born May 18, 187448; died June 27, 188648

More About Rosa Ann Fletchall:
Burial: Fletchall Cemetery, Worth County, Missouri48

xi. Nancy Elizabeth Fletchall, born April 11, 1877.
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62.  Dr. W R McClain49.  He married 63. Margarette Kelly McGibbens.
63.  Margarette Kelly McGibbens50, born in Scotland.

Notes for Dr. W R McClain:
From a letter Lillie Maude Fletchell wrote on December 9, 1955:
May have been a Doctor in the Civil War

More About Dr. W R McClain:
Occupation: Doctor

Notes for Margarette Kelly McGibbens:
Kelly is a question

Child of W McClain and Margarette McGibbens is:
31 i. Susan Della McClain, born June 14, 1854 in Madison County, Ohio; died May 08, 1924 in Colorado Springs,

Calhan, Colorado; married George Washington Thomas Fletchall.

Generation No. 7

96.  Charles Wright, born 1805 in Pennsylvania.  He married 97. Sarah Unknown 1830 in Morgan County, Ohio.
97.  Sarah Unknown, born 1806 in Pennsylvania.

More About Charles Wright and Sarah Unknown:
Marriage: 1830, Morgan County, Ohio

Child of Charles Wright and Sarah Unknown is:
48 i. Charles S. Wright, born August 17, 1831 in Union Tw, Morgan County, Ohio; died July 04, 1907 in Silverdale,

Marion County, Oregon; married Deborah Oliver January 06, 1850 in McConnelsville, Morgan County, Ohio.

100.  Christian Emrick, born February 26, 1797 in Westminster, Carroll County, Maryland; died January 17, 1851 in
Cornelius, Washington County, Oregon.  He was the son of 200. John Emrick and 201. Elizabeth Lorisch.  He married
101. Mary Catherine Venning September 21, 1818 in Columbiana County, Ohio.

101.  Mary Catherine Venning, born Abt. 1800 in Pennsylvania; died July 23, 1848 in Bear River, Lincoln County,
Wyoming.  She was the daughter of 202. Robert Venning.

More About Christian Emrick:
Burial: Hillsboro Pioneer Cemetery
Christening: May 21, 1797, St Benjamin's Lutheran, Westminister, Carroll County, Maryland

More About Christian Emrick and Mary Venning:
Marriage: September 21, 1818, Columbiana County, Ohio

Child of Christian Emrick and Mary Venning is:
50 i. Solomon Emerick, born November 30, 1821 in Germantown, Montgomery County, Ohio; died February 06, 1899 in

Fletcher, Lewis County, Idaho; married Lucetta Ann Zachary June 17, 1845 in Cornelius, Washington County,
Oregon.

102.  Alexander L Zachary, born May 08, 1802 in New River, Pulaski County, Virginia; died April 12, 1859 in
Hillsboro, Washington County, Oregon.  He was the son of 204. Bartlett Zachary and 205. Mary Bruce.  He married
103. Sarah Luster January 13, 1822 in Washington County, Missouri.

103.  Sarah Luster, born October 19, 1804 in Kentucky; died October 18, 1896 in Dayton, Columbia County,
Washington.  She was the daughter of 206. William Luster.

More About Alexander L Zachary:
Burial: April 14, 1859, West Union Cemetery

More About Alexander Zachary and Sarah Luster:
Marriage: January 13, 1822, Washington County, Missouri
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Child of Alexander Zachary and Sarah Luster is:
51 i. Lucetta Ann Zachary, born January 28, 1825 in Hemstead County, Arkansas; died August 22, 1899 in Fletcher,

Lewis County, Idaho; married Solomon Emerick June 17, 1845 in Cornelius, Washington County, Oregon.

104.  Elijah Barton Davidson, Sr.51, born February 23, 1782 in Rutherford County, North Carolina51; died April 24,
1870 in North Monmouth, Polk County, Oregon51.  He was the son of 208. Alexander Davidson II and 209. Anna
Bridges.  He married 105. Margaret Murphy February 04, 1802 in Kentucky.

105.  Margaret Murphy52, born August 19, 1785 in Kentucky; died March 02, 1864 in Monmouth, Oregon.  She was
the daughter of 210. John Murphy and 211. Rachel Cook.

More About Elijah Davidson and Margaret Murphy:
Marriage: February 04, 1802, Kentucky

Children of Elijah Davidson and Margaret Murphy are:
i. Carter Tarrant Davidson, born October 26, 1802 in Barren County, Kentucky; died Abt. 1892; married Elizabeth

Shirley May 08, 1828 in Warren County, Kentucky.

Marriage Notes for Carter Davidson and Elizabeth Shirley:
Eight children. Came to Oregon from Monmouth, Illinois, with 1850 Wagon Train.

More About Carter Davidson and Elizabeth Shirley:
Marriage: May 08, 1828, Warren County, Kentucky

ii. Hosea Davidson, born December 28, 1804 in Barren County, Kentucky; died October 16, 1873.
iii. William Murphy Davidson, born April 14, 1807 in Barren County, Kentucky; died February 08, 1837 in Warren

County, Illinois; married Elizabeth Deweese Unknown in Warren County, Illinois; born Unknown; died Unknown.

Marriage Notes for William Davidson and Elizabeth Deweese:
They had three children. After Wm's death, Elizabeth m Marsham Lucas. They had seven children and raised two
children from his first marriage. They came to Oregon from Monmouth, Illinois with the 1853 Wagon Train.

More About William Davidson and Elizabeth Deweese:
Marriage: Unknown, Warren County, Illinois

iv. Hannah Davidson, born 1809 in Barren County, Kentucky; died Abt. 1903; married Josiah Whitman Unknown;
born Unknown; died Unknown.

More About Josiah Whitman and Hannah Davidson:
Marriage: Unknown

v. John C. Davidson, born September 27, 1811 in Barren County, Kentucky; died August 21, 1845 in Warren County,
Illinois; married Ann Whitman Abt. 1835 in Warren County, Illinois; born Unknown; died Unknown.

Marriage Notes for John Davidson and Ann Whitman:
They had 5 children.

More About John Davidson and Ann Whitman:
Marriage: Abt. 1835, Warren County, Illinois

vi. Mary Ann Davidson, born April 22, 1814 in Barren County, Kentucky; died June 29, 1888 in Monmouth, Oregon;
married Ira Francis Marion Butler November 05, 1835 in Monmouth, Illinois.

More About Ira Butler and Mary Davidson:
Marriage: November 05, 1835, Monmouth, Illinois

vii. Margaret Davidson, born July 16, 1816; died Unknown; married William Mason December 11, 1834; born
Unknown; died Unknown.

More About William Mason and Margaret Davidson:
Marriage: December 11, 1834

52 viii. Elijah Barton Davidson, born February 03, 1819 in Morgan County, Kentucky; died January 16, 1888 in Williams,
Oregon; married Saloma Jones October 20, 1840 in Schuyler County, Illinois.

ix. Rachel Davidson, born March 13, 1821 in Barren County, Kentucky; died June 04, 1895; married George Deweese
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June 21, 1837.

More About George Deweese and Rachel Davidson:
Marriage: June 21, 1837

x. Elizabeth Thornton Davidson, born May 29, 1823 in Barren County, Kentucky; died October 18, 1896 in
Monmouth, Oregon; married Squire Whitman February 26, 1838 in Monmouth, Illinois; born Unknown; died
Unknown.

Marriage Notes for Elizabeth Davidson and Squire Whitman:
They came to Oregon with the 1850 Wagon Train.

More About Squire Whitman and Elizabeth Davidson:
Marriage: February 26, 1838, Monmouth, Illinois

xi. Sarah H. Davidson, born May 23, 1825 in Barren County, Kentucky; died November 10, 1882; married Thomas
Lucas December 22, 1844; born Unknown; died Unknown.

More About Thomas Lucas and Sarah Davidson:
Marriage: December 22, 1844

xii. Alexander Bridges Davidson, born April 27, 1828 in Warren County, Kentucky; died January 09, 1862; married
Elizabeth Burford March 15, 1860; born Unknown; died Unknown.

More About Alexander Davidson and Elizabeth Burford:
Marriage: March 15, 1860

110.  Nicholas Money Tunnell53, born April 30, 1792 in Washington or Greene County, Tennesee54; died Aft. 1865
in Bethel, Morgan County, Illinois54.  He was the son of 220. Rev. Stephen Tunnell, Sr. and 221. Keziah Money.  He
married 111. Sarah Gentry Abt. 1817 in Washington County, Tennesee55.

111.  Sarah Gentry56, born WFT Est. 1779-180156; died WFT Est. 1822-189056.

Notes for Nicholas Money Tunnell:
From the Personal family account of Nicholas Money Tunnel:

Nickoles bought a 160 acher track of land in Morgan County, Illinois, just over the line from Greene County (today, on the
road to Jacksonville, Ill. as you go from Richwood), where he settled and was one of the first settlers in Morgan County.
His boys choped logs to build them a house, and he and his boys built a two room house (two large rooms) of 20 foot
logs – some of them were 3 ft wide – so my mother told me. Just two large rooms with a fier place in each room in the
center of the room with large arches made of sod. When the house was all done but the flues, he went to Manchester to
trade and there he met a very prettie woman, who was there with her brother-in-law and his wife. They were there
trading.

------

So, also, was Nicholes Tunnel good at all his work. His mother was a partial invilid when he was a boy, so he helped her
to do all her work in the house, and when she was not able to work, he even did all the house work. He also was a good
farmer and fairly good carpenter and handy man, generaly.

More About Nicholas Money Tunnell:
Occupation: Farmer

Notes for Sarah Gentry:
From Personal family account of Nicholas Money Tunnel:

When these children were nearly all grown and about grown – some of them, the mother took the collery (which in those
days was a very dangerious and fattel desease). The Cholera had broke out in Kentucky and became an epedemic in
that place in which they lived. She never told them she had it but kept away from the rest of them by staying out of doors,
until she was nearly dead before they knew she had it. They all went 5 miles to church. They all stayed for night services.
On one Sunday morning, she bade the children good bye as they started off for Sunday School. She sat on the step



92

shading her eyes with her hand and watched them as long as she could see them. Then, she made her way into the
house and laid down upon the bed.

Nicholus went to ask her what was the mater and if she were sick. She said I have the chollery and am going to die, and
requested that he put the best quilt around her and buirry her, soon as she died, in a grave on their place and to burn
flax, toe, and tar in the house, so none of the rest of them would take the dread desease. She died in a few minnuets
after she had told him. He went to get someone to help him to buirrey his wife but could get no one to come, as everyone
was so afraid they would not go near. He then got his dead wife's brother to come and stand away off and hold a lantern
(after they had dug the grave), while he wraped her in the quilt, carried her to the grave, and placed her in it, and covered
her up with dirt.

In those days, there were no churches where one could go to church and sit comfortabul through meeting, and Sunday
School. They did not live close together as in these days, and they had Sunday School and meeting in the homes, and
they would walk or go a horse back or in wagons and some went behind an ox team, and they went 5 miles or more and
stayed for night services. So, it happened that the children of Sarrah (Gentry) Tunnel did not know that their Mother was
dead and buierried untill they reached home, and their Father told them what had happened. He had burned flax and tar
in the house and no one took the desease.

A neighbor had the cholary and she had gone to see him with out them knowing she went. As she went to see her
brother, on the way back – she went in to see him (the neighbor). Nicholes warned her not to stop there but she did, but
never told any of them. The Chollery spread in their neighborhood and became an epidemic, and grandfather (Nicholas)
thought he would come to Illinois, as he heard it was a good farming country and that there was no cholery here. So he
sold out and came to Illinois. They came in covered three covered wagons with their household goods - cows tied on
behind – other stock and so forth and some a horseback.

More About Sarah Gentry:
Burial: Their Farm in Kentucky57

Cause of Death: Cholera57

Marriage Notes for Nicholas Tunnell and Sarah Gentry:

More About Nicholas Tunnell and Sarah Gentry:
Marriage: Abt. 1817, Washington County, Tennesee57

Children of Nicholas Tunnell and Sarah Gentry are:
i. Nancy Tunnell57, born 1810 in Kentucky; died 1844; married John Watson.
ii. Sarah Tunnell57

iii. Martin Luther Tunnell57, born Abt. 1812 in Kentucky; died Aft. 1847 in Bethel, Morgan County, Illinois.
iv. Kizzie Keziah Tunnell57, born 1815 in Kentucky; died in Murryville, Illinois; married Richard B. Wilson August 18,

1836 in Morgan County, Illinois.

More About Richard Wilson and Kizzie Tunnell:
Marriage: August 18, 1836, Morgan County, Illinois

55 v. Susan Tunnell, born Abt. 1818 in Kentucky; died January 04, 1864 in Williams, Josephine County, Oregon;
married Thomas Jefferson Farris February 17, 1836 in Morgan County, Illinois.

vi. Perry Tunnell57, born February 21, 1821; died October 24, 1847 in Morgan County, Illinois; married Betty
Whitlock57.

More About Perry Tunnell and Betty Whitlock:
Marriage: 57

vii. Stephen Andrew Tunnell57, born December 17, 1823 in Kentucky; died in Chapin, Morgan County, Illinois; married
Sarah Ann Rall Abt. 1847 in Athensville, Greene Co, Illinois.

More About Stephen Tunnell and Sarah Rall:
Marriage: Abt. 1847, Athensville, Greene Co, Illinois

viii. Hannah Boone Tunnell57, born October 09, 1824 in Kentucky; died November 22, 1905 in Athensville, Illinois;
married Samuel Wood57.
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More About Samuel Wood and Hannah Tunnell:
Marriage: 57

112.  Jacob Baker  He was the son of 224. Robert Baker.  He married 113. Clarissa Unknown.
113.  Clarissa Unknown, died 1844 in Callaway County, Missouri.

Children of Jacob Baker and Clarissa Unknown are:
56 i. John T. Baker, born November 30, 1805 in Tennesee; died February 18, 1854 in De Kalb County, Missouri;

married Anne Clark Devore December 29, 1831 in Callaway County, Missouri.
ii. Gincy Jane Baker
iii. Robert Coleman Baker
iv. Edmund W. Baker
v. James Westley Baker
vi. Rebecca H. Baker
vii. Thomas Hickman Baker
viii. Jacob Thompson Baker
ix. Christopher Columbus Baker
x. Theresa Anne Redman Baker

120.  John Fletchall, born July 23, 1800 in West Chester County, South Carolina; died October 1885.  He was the
son of 240. John Fletchall and 241. Catherine Beeks.  He married 121. Sarah Mountrey March 09, 1820 in Indiana.

121.  Sarah Mountrey, born Abt. 1807; died June 07, 1882.

Notes for John Fletchall:
According to letter from Worth County Clerk's Office, dated June 20, 1956 there is a township of Fletchall in Worth
County named after John as well as a Fletchall Creek.  The person writing the letter says he got much of this information
from tombstones in Fletchall Cemetery.

More About John Fletchall:
Burial: Fletchall Cemetary, Worth County, Missouri

More About Sarah Mountrey:
Burial: Worth County, Missouri

More About John Fletchall and Sarah Mountrey:
Marriage: March 09, 1820, Indiana

Children of John Fletchall and Sarah Mountrey are:
i. Betsy Fletchall, married Elby Lynch.
ii. Jacob Fletchall
iii. Jane Fletchall
iv. Lucy Fletchall
v. Pig Fletchall
vi. Polly Fletchall
vii. George Fletchall, born 1823; died November 11, 1918; married (1) Nancy Cox; married (2) Flora Ross.
viii. James Fletchall, born 1825; married Sarah Grindstaff.

60 ix. William Fletchall, born March 27, 1829 in Grant City, Worth County, Missouri; died August 11, 1892 in Worth
County, Missouri; married Edian Grindstaff September 09, 1849 in Nodaway County, Missouri.

x. John Fletchall, born May 07, 1830; married Mary Ann Douglas; born 1833; died 1905.

122.  Jacob Grindstaff, born September 11, 1801 in Tennesee58; died July 15, 1890 in Worth County, Missouri58.
He married 123. Rebecca Barley Abt. 1825 in Knox County, Kentucky.

123.  Rebecca Barley, died December 09, 1888 in Worth County, Missouri58.

More About Jacob Grindstaff:
Burial: Fletchall Cemetery, Worth County, Missouri58

More About Rebecca Barley:
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Burial: Fletchall Cemetery, Worth County, Missouri58

More About Jacob Grindstaff and Rebecca Barley:
Marriage: Abt. 1825, Knox County, Kentucky

Child of Jacob Grindstaff and Rebecca Barley is:
61 i. Edian Grindstaff, born August 04, 1833 in Kentucky; died December 16, 1906 in Worth County, Missouri; married

William Fletchall September 09, 1849 in Nodaway County, Missouri.

Generation No. 8

200.  John Emrick, born 1750 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania; died Abt. April 1821 in Butler Twp,
Columbiana County, Ohio.  He was the son of 400. Andrew Emrich and 401. Mary Margaret Unknown.  He married
201. Elizabeth Lorisch April 16, 1776 in Stouchburg, Berks County, Pennsylvania.

201.  Elizabeth Lorisch, born March 21, 1755 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania; died Abt. 1845 in
Germantown, Montgomery County, Ohio.  She was the daughter of 402. Jacob Loresch and 403. Catherine Unknown.

More About John Emrick and Elizabeth Lorisch:
Marriage: April 16, 1776, Stouchburg, Berks County, Pennsylvania

Child of John Emrick and Elizabeth Lorisch is:
100 i. Christian Emrick, born February 26, 1797 in Westminster, Carroll County, Maryland; died January 17, 1851 in

Cornelius, Washington County, Oregon; married Mary Catherine Venning September 21, 1818 in Columbiana
County, Ohio.

202.  Robert Venning

Child of Robert Venning is:
101 i. Mary Catherine Venning, born Abt. 1800 in Pennsylvania; died July 23, 1848 in Bear River, Lincoln County,

Wyoming; married Christian Emrick September 21, 1818 in Columbiana County, Ohio.

204.  Bartlett Zachary, born Abt. 1777 in Virginia; died November 09, 1844 in Johnson County, Arkansas.  He was
the son of 408. John Zachary and 409. Sarah Hay.  He married 205. Mary Bruce May 22, 1797 in Caswell County,
North Carolina.

205.  Mary Bruce, born Abt. 1784 in Virginia.

More About Bartlett Zachary and Mary Bruce:
Marriage: May 22, 1797, Caswell County, North Carolina

Child of Bartlett Zachary and Mary Bruce is:
102 i. Alexander L Zachary, born May 08, 1802 in New River, Pulaski County, Virginia; died April 12, 1859 in Hillsboro,

Washington County, Oregon; married Sarah Luster January 13, 1822 in Washington County, Missouri.

206.  William Luster, born 1779 in Kentucky.

Child of William Luster is:
103 i. Sarah Luster, born October 19, 1804 in Kentucky; died October 18, 1896 in Dayton, Columbia County,

Washington; married (1) Alexander L Zachary January 13, 1822 in Washington County, Missouri; married (2)
Henry B Bones March 28, 1860 in Hillsboro, Washington County, Oregon.

208.  Alexander Davidson II59, born January 31, 1743/44 in Gloucester County, Virginia; died August 15, 1817 in
Glasgow, Barren Country, Kentucky.  He was the son of 416. Alexander Davidson and 417. Sarah Ellis.  He married
209. Anna Bridges Abt. 1768 in Gloucester County, Virginia.

209.  Anna Bridges59, born 1746 in Ireland59; died 1782 in Rutherford County, North Carolina59.

Notes for Alexander Davidson II:
[Davidson.ftw]
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[Brøderbund WFT Vol. 10, Ed. 1, Tree #1259, Date of Import: Dec 27, 1998]

Information in Ellis Cousins Newsletter, Winter 1990 page 5, and Ellis Cousins Newsletter, Winter 1992, Summer, 1992,
Letter from Mrs. Ellis in Tennessee.
Ellis Cousins Newsletter, Winter 1992, Summer 1992, letter from Mrs. Ellis in Tennessee.  From letter by W. M.
Gersbacher to Mrs. DeMay:  "We know that Mary Ellis was married to Alexander Davidson in Rutherford County, North
Carolina in 1782 or 1783.  Rachel Ellis was also married by 1787, because Mary Davidson, Alexander Davidson, Rachel
Davidson and John Davidson were all on the membership roll of that date (1787) of the Sandy Run Baptist Church at
Mooresboro, North Carolina.  Sandy Run Creek is a tributary of the Broad River." From a scrapbook in the libaray at
Glasgow, Kentucky:  " Alexander Davidson's second wife was a widow, Mrs. Mary Jones with a daughter Rachel."
From Barren County, Kentucky deed book L, Page 404:  "An indenture between Mary Davidson & Sarah Holland (her
daughter:  Whereas Alexander Davidson (dec) late husband of Mary Davidson did by his will bequeth to Rachel Jones
(daughter of said Mary Davidson) an equal portion of his estate with his own children, making her an heir by devise and
the said Rachel Jones havidng departed this life intestate, the said Mary Davidson being the next of kin gave Rachel
Jones portion to Sarah Holland.  15 April 1829."
This was information copied from the book Ellis and Related Family by Isaac Barnett Ellis, Pittsburg, Kansas.
More information from that book is "William Ellis, brother of Sarah his mother, was appointed guardian for Alexander II
30 October 1752 upon the death of his mother."
More information from that book shows that Alexander was apprenticed to a blacksmith.  He lived on Broad River andj
Sandy Creek of present day Cleveland County, North Carolina and then moved to Kentucky.  Alexander's Will was
presented August 1817, Glasgow, Barren County, Kentucky."

Marriage Notes for Alexander Davidson and Anna Bridges:
I've seen a date of 1868 for this marriage (the birthdates coincide), but that just doesn't seem possible!  It's gotta be 1768
instead.

More About Alexander Davidson and Anna Bridges:
Marriage: Abt. 1768, Gloucester County, Virginia

Children of Alexander Davidson and Anna Bridges are:
i. James Davidson, born 1768; died August 22, 1824 in Obion County, Tennessee; married Nancy Isbell Unknown;

born Unknown; died Unknown.

More About James Davidson and Nancy Isbell:
Marriage: Unknown

ii. John Davidson, born Abt. 1770; died December 10, 1844 in Green County, Illinois; married Rachel Ellis April 28,
1788 in Tryon County, North Carolina.

More About John Davidson and Rachel Ellis:
Marriage: April 28, 1788, Tryon County, North Carolina

iii. Margaret Davidson, born September 17, 1772; died Unknown; married Reuben Bostick September 12, 1797 in
Halifax County, Virginia; born 1771; died Bef. October 18, 1813.

More About Reuben Bostick and Margaret Davidson:
Marriage: September 12, 1797, Halifax County, Virginia

iv. Alexander Davidson, born 1773; died March 13, 1841 in Montgomery County, Missouri.
v. Hezekiah Davidson, born 1773; died 1841; married (1) Lettice Isabell 1795 in North Carolina; married (2) Ellinor

Wilson 1800 in Kentucky; born Unknown; died Unknown.

More About Hezekiah Davidson and Lettice Isabell:
Marriage: 1795, North Carolina

vi. Anna Davidson, born 1776.
vii. Jesse Goodman Davidson, born Bet. 1777 - 1779.
viii. William Davidson, born July 07, 1780; died Unknown; married Aspassia Ellis Unknown; born Unknown; died

Unknown.

More About William Davidson and Aspassia Ellis:
Marriage: Unknown

104 ix. Elijah Barton Davidson, Sr., born February 23, 1782 in Rutherford County, North Carolina; died April 24, 1870 in
North Monmouth, Polk County, Oregon; married Margaret Murphy February 04, 1802 in Kentucky.
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210.  John Murphy60, born June 12, 1752 in Halifax County, Virginia61,62; died August 14, 1818 in Warren County,
Kentucky63,64.  He was the son of 420. Rev. William Murphy and 421. Martha Hodge.  He married 211. Rachel Cook
February 08, 1774 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia65,66.

211.  Rachel Cook66, born May 17, 1753; died February 03, 1832 in Warren County, Kentucky67,68.  She was the
daughter of 422. William Cook II and 423. Margaret Jones.

More About John Murphy and Rachel Cook:
Marriage: February 08, 1774, Pittsylvania County, Virginia69,70

Children of John Murphy and Rachel Cook are:
i. William Murphy, born 1776; died Abt. 1876; married Nancy Ferguson; born WFT Est. 1764-1785; died 1862.
ii. Hannah Murphy, born Abt. 1778; died WFT Est. 1792-1872; married Thomas Ferguson; born WFT Est. 1761-

1781; died WFT Est. 1795-1867.
iii. John Murphy, born 1782; died WFT Est. 1783-1872.

105 iv. Margaret Murphy, born August 19, 1785 in Kentucky; died March 02, 1864 in Monmouth, Oregon; married Elijah
Barton Davidson, Sr. February 04, 1802 in Kentucky.

v. Issac Murphy, born 1790; died WFT Est. 1791-1880.
vi. Hosea Murphy, born Abt. 1794; died WFT Est. 1795-1884; married Sarah W. Haley; born Unknown; died

Unknown.
vii. Joseph Murphy, born 1797; died WFT Est. 1798-1887.
viii. Rachel Murphy, born 1788; died WFT Est. 1802-1882; married Peter Butler; born WFT Est. 1771-1791; died WFT

Est. 1805-1877.

220.  Rev. Stephen Tunnell, Sr.71, born 1753 in Fredericksburg, Stafford County, Virginia OR Spotsylvania,
Spotsylvania County, Virginia71; died 1828 in Tompkinville, Monroe County, Kentucky71.  He was the son of 440. Rev.
William Tunnell and 441. Lady Ann Howard.  He married 221. Keziah Money November 22, 1776 in Georgetown,
Cecil County, Maryland71.

221.  Keziah Money71, born Abt. 1755 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland71; died 1836 in Morgan County,
Illinois71.  She was the daughter of 442. Nicholes Money and 443. Mary Yeates.

Notes for Rev. Stephen Tunnell, Sr.:
From the Personal Account of Nicholas Money Tunnel:
Mr. Steven Tunnel was strong & a large heavy set man with black hair & blue eyes and a good farmer. They were
religious.

Notes for Keziah Money:
From the Personal Account of Nicholas Money Tunnel:
His mother was a slender red haired little woman, fair – with blue eyes, who could not keep up under such a burden of toil
& care and was frail in health.

Marriage Notes for Stephen Tunnell and Keziah Money:
The account from Nicholas Money Tunnel says they had 10 children (1 girl and 9 boys):

The girl was the eldest one of the children. Her name was Nancy. The boys were named James, John, Luther, William,
Nicholes Money, Wesley, Robert, Steven, and Perrie. (A couple of the boys, she has called by their middle names –
perhaps that is what she had heard them called, as they were her great uncles. She also did not mention David; possibly
because he died quite young and she would not have known of him). These boys all became ministers of the Gospel
except Wesley and Nicholes – who were very religious, however, and good Church workers, and all ways held family
prayer in their homes, allso reading a chapter from the Bible at bed time and at mornings – singing gospel himms.

More About Stephen Tunnell and Keziah Money:
Marriage: November 22, 1776, Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland71

Children of Stephen Tunnell and Keziah Money are:
i. Rev. Martin Luther Tunnell72, died in Died Young.

More About Rev. Martin Luther Tunnell:
Occupation: Minister of the Gospel72
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ii. Rev. Robert Tunnell72

More About Rev. Robert Tunnell:
Occupation: Minister of the Gospel72

iii. Rev. James Tunnell72, born 1777 in Spotsylvania, Fredericksburg, Virginia/Spotsylvania, Spotsylvania Co., VA;
died Abt. 1865 in Robertsville, Anderson County, Tennesee; married (1) Uknown; married (2) Jane Ball 1796.

More About Rev. James Tunnell:
Occupation: Minister of the Gospel72

More About James Tunnell and Jane Ball:
Marriage: 1796

iv. Rev. William Tunnell72, born 1779 in Spotsylvania, Fredericksburg, Virginia/Spotsylvania, Spotsylvania Co., VA;
died 1846 in Loudon, Loudon County, Tennessee; married Rebbecca Rorex.

More About Rev. William Tunnell:
Occupation: Minister of the Gospel72

v. Nancy Tunnell72, born Abt. 1782 in Fredericksburg, Stafford County, Virginia OR Spotsylvania, Spotsylvania
County, Virginia; died 1866 in Harlan County, Kentucky; married John Bailey September 24, 1799 in Greene
County, TN; born 1773 in Abington, Washington County, Virginia; died November 01, 1850 in Crab Orchard, (Lee),
Virginia.

More About John Bailey:
Burial: Aft. November 01, 1850, Keokee, (Lee), Virginia

Marriage Notes for Nancy Tunnell and John Bailey:
From Personal Account of Nicholas Money Tunnel:
She married a man named John Bailey before he (Nicholas) was near grown. He took her to Oregan, a new
country – then. She never wrote much nor ever came back again.

More About John Bailey and Nancy Tunnell:
Marriage: September 24, 1799, Greene County, TN

vi. Rev. Perry Tunnell72, born 1787 in Or, Kentucky, Tennessee; died 1826 in Alabama; married Catherine Self 1807.

More About Rev. Perry Tunnell:
Occupation: Minister of the Gospel72

More About Catherine Self:
Record Change: January 03, 2001

More About Perry Tunnell and Catherine Self:
Marriage: 1807

vii. Rev. John Tunnell72, born 1788 in Greene, Tennessee; died 1843 in Athens, McMinn County, Tennesee; married
Esther Essman September 08, 1807 in Greene County, Tennesee; died November 30, 1857.

More About Rev. John Tunnell:
Occupation: Minister of the Gospel72

More About John Tunnell and Esther Essman:
Marriage: September 08, 1807, Greene County, Tennesee

viii. Rev. Stephen Tunnell, Jr., born March 04, 1790 in Greene County, Tennesee; died February 09, 1837 in Lowndes
County, Mississippi; married Sarah Hamilton 1810 in Tennesee; born 1793 in Sullivan County, Tennesee; died
December 1871 in Mississippi.

More About Rev. Stephen Tunnell, Jr.:
Occupation: Minister of the Gospel72

More About Stephen Tunnell and Sarah Hamilton:
Marriage: 1810, Tennesee
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110 ix. Nicholas Money Tunnell, born April 30, 1792 in Washington or Greene County, Tennesee; died Aft. 1865 in Bethel,
Morgan County, Illinois; married (1) Martha Jones WFT Est. 1809-1841 in Virginia; married (2) Sarah Gentry Abt.
1817 in Washington County, Tennesee.

x. Wesley Tunnell72, born 1794 in East Tennesee; died Aft. 1854 in Morgan County, Illinois; married Elizabeth
Unknown Bef. 1820; born 1798 in Tennesee?; died in Illinois.

More About Wesley Tunnell and Elizabeth Unknown:
Marriage: Bef. 1820

xi. Jesse Tunnell, born Abt. 1798 in Tennesee; died July 01, 1835 in Morgan County, Illinois; married Mary Snow
Parker.

xii. David Tunnell72, born November 25, 1800 in Washington County, Tennesee; died Bet. 1850 - 1859 in Murrayville,
Illinois; married Elizabeth McClure May 04, 1829 in Hardin County, Kentucky.

More About David Tunnell and Elizabeth McClure:
Marriage: May 04, 1829, Hardin County, Kentucky

224.  Robert Baker

Children of Robert Baker are:
112 i. Jacob Baker, married Clarissa Unknown.

ii. Esau Baker

240.  John Fletchall  He married 241. Catherine Beeks.
241.  Catherine Beeks  She was the daughter of 483. Sarah Davenport.

Children of John Fletchall and Catherine Beeks are:
i. Daughter Fletchall
ii. Son Fletchall

120 iii. John Fletchall, born July 23, 1800 in West Chester County, South Carolina; died October 1885; married Sarah
Mountrey March 09, 1820 in Indiana.

iv. Thomas Fletchall, born November 22, 1809; died December 03, 1865; married Cynthia Gwaltney; born December
03, 1816; died June 29, 1895.

Generation No. 9

400.  Andrew Emrich, born September 1720 in Palatine, Germany; died August 1789 in Fredericksburg, Lebanon
County, Pennsylvania.  He was the son of 800. Andreas Emmerich.  He married 401. Mary Margaret Unknown Abt.
1743 in Palatine, Germany.

401.  Mary Margaret Unknown, born 1723 in Germany; died 1803 in Fredericksburg, Lebanon County,
Pennsylvania.

More About Andrew Emrich and Mary Unknown:
Marriage: Abt. 1743, Palatine, Germany

Child of Andrew Emrich and Mary Unknown is:
200 i. John Emrick, born 1750 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania; died Abt. April 1821 in Butler Twp, Columbiana

County, Ohio; married Elizabeth Lorisch April 16, 1776 in Stouchburg, Berks County, Pennsylvania.

402.  Jacob Loresch, born Abt. 1720 in Germany; died Aft. 1771 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania.  He
married 403. Catherine Unknown 1744 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania.

403.  Catherine Unknown, born Abt. 1722; died July 1756 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania.

More About Jacob Loresch and Catherine Unknown:
Marriage: 1744, Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania

Child of Jacob Loresch and Catherine Unknown is:
201 i. Elizabeth Lorisch, born March 21, 1755 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania; died Abt. 1845 in Germantown,

Montgomery County, Ohio; married John Emrick April 16, 1776 in Stouchburg, Berks County, Pennsylvania.
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408.  John Zachary, born Abt. 1740 in Virginia; died Abt. 1814.  He married 409. Sarah Hay 1767.
409.  Sarah Hay, born 1750; died 1790.

More About John Zachary and Sarah Hay:
Marriage: 1767

Child of John Zachary and Sarah Hay is:
204 i. Bartlett Zachary, born Abt. 1777 in Virginia; died November 09, 1844 in Johnson County, Arkansas; married Mary

Bruce May 22, 1797 in Caswell County, North Carolina.

416.  Alexander Davidson73, born Bef. 1702 in Virginia or North Carolina; died 1752 in Spotsylvania County,
Virginia.  He was the son of 832. Alexander Davidson and 833. Sarah McDavid.  He married 417. Sarah Ellis.

417.  Sarah Ellis74, born November 07, 1717 in Middlesex County, Virginia74,75; died Bef. October 175276.  She was
the daughter of 834. Hezekiah Ellis and 835. Mary Unknown.

Notes for Sarah Ellis:
From data compiled by Warren T. Ellis, Ed & Grade Bailey, Ashland, Oregon and Bob Davidson, Grand Blanc, Michigan.
From the Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County 1653 - 1812.  "Sarah daughter of Hezekiah & Mary Ellis
born 7 November, bap. 15 December 1717."  Note on page 61 of Ellis and Related Families by Mr. Isaac Barnett Ellis,
Pittsburg, Kansas.

More About Sarah Ellis:
Baptism: December 15, 1717, Christ Church, Middlesex County77

Children of Alexander Davidson and Sarah Ellis are:
208 i. Alexander Davidson II, born January 31, 1743/44 in Gloucester County, Virginia; died August 15, 1817 in Glasgow,

Barren Country, Kentucky; married (1) Anna Bridges Abt. 1768 in Gloucester County, Virginia; married (2) Mary
Ellis April 28, 1783 in Rutherford County, North Carolina.

ii. Phillip Davidson, born Abt. 1746 in Gloucester Co., Virginia; died Unknown.

420.  Rev. William Murphy78, born 1732 in Virginia78; died 1799 in Surry County, North Carolina78.  He married 421.
Martha Hodge WFT Est. 1727-177078.

421.  Martha Hodge78, born WFT Est. 1710-173378; died 1765 in Virginia78.

More About William Murphy and Martha Hodge:
Death of one spouse: 1765
Marriage: WFT Est. 1727-177078

Children of William Murphy and Martha Hodge are:
210 i. John Murphy, born June 12, 1752 in Halifax County, Virginia; died August 14, 1818 in Warren County, Kentucky;

married Rachel Cook February 08, 1774 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia.
ii. Mary Murphy, born 1753 in Virginia.
iii. Tabitha Murphy, born 1753 in Virginia.
iv. Keziah Murphy, born 1754 in Virginia; died 1845.
v. William Murphy, born March 12, 1759 in Halifax County, Virginia; married Rachel Henderson.
vi. Joseph Murphy, born 1761 in Virginia; died 1839.

422.  William Cook II78, born Abt. 1725 in Virginia79,80; died Abt. 1784 in Franklin County, Kentucky81,82.  He was the
son of 844. William Cook I and 845. Anne Griffin.  He married 423. Margaret Jones Abt. 1750 in Virginia83,84.

423.  Margaret Jones84, born WFT Est. 1716-173984; died 1798 in Franklin County, Kentucky85,86.

More About William Cook and Margaret Jones:
Marriage: Abt. 1750, Virginia87,88

Children of William Cook and Margaret Jones are:
211 i. Rachel Cook, born May 17, 1753; died February 03, 1832 in Warren County, Kentucky; married John Murphy

February 08, 1774 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia.
ii. Bathsheba Cook, born Abt. 1755; died WFT Est. 1789-1850; married William Dunn; born WFT Est. 1733-1762;

died 1798.
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iii. Helen Cook, born Abt. 1756; died 1837; married John Bohannon; born 1755; died 1832.

440.  Rev. William Tunnell, born Abt. 1702 in Normandy, France; died December 28, 1787 in Loudon County,
Virginia89.  He was the son of 880. Guillaume Tonnelier and 881. Unknown.  He married 441. Lady Ann Howard Bet.
1735 - 1745 in Yorkshire, England.

441.  Lady Ann Howard89, born 1710 in Yorkshire, England89; died February 18, 1814 in Robertsville, Anderson
County, Tennesee90.  She was the daughter of 882. Unknown Howard and 883. Lady Unknown.

Notes for Rev. William Tunnell:
From Earl Massey and Notable Southern Families:

"William born in France about 1702 married Lady Ann Howard of Yorkshire.  The title of "Lady Ann" clung to her to the
day of her death. About 1736 they emigrated to the English Colonies in America and settled near Fredricksburg, Virginia.
Later they moved to Fairfax County (Virginia) and lived near the falls of Potomac.  William Tunnell died December 28,
1787, it is thought in Loudon County, Virginia and was buried in Fairfax County."

More About Rev. William Tunnell:
Occupation: Methodist Minister91

Notes for Lady Ann Howard:
I have another "death" date of 18 Feb 1814.. same county, not sure which one is right.

Marriage Notes for William Tunnell and Ann Howard:
From Personal family account of Nicholas Money Tunnell:

Meanwhile, in England, William DeTunnelier accepted a job as tutor to a young lady, to teach her the French language.
She was an only child of an English Lord named Howard, and her name was Lady Ann Howard.  William DeTunneliar
and Lady Ann Howard fell in love with each other.  The girls father ordered him away and forbade them to marry.  They
married anyway, and William became a Methodist Minister.

More About William Tunnell and Ann Howard:
Marriage: Bet. 1735 - 1745, Yorkshire, England

Children of William Tunnell and Ann Howard are:
i. Robert Tunnell, born 1747 in Fredricksburg, Virginia; died Unknown.
ii. Rev. William Tunnell, born 1751 in Fredricksburg, Spotsylvania County, Virginia; died August 16, 1814 in

Robertsville, Anderson Co, Tennessee; married Mary Maysey December 09, 1771 in Fairfax County, Virginia.

More About Rev. William Tunnell:
Occupation: Methodist Minister

More About William Tunnell and Mary Maysey:
Marriage: December 09, 1771, Fairfax County, Virginia

220 iii. Rev. Stephen Tunnell, Sr., born 1753 in Fredericksburg, Stafford County, Virginia OR Spotsylvania, Spotsylvania
County, Virginia; died 1828 in Tompkinville, Monroe County, Kentucky; married Keziah Money November 22, 1776
in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland.

iv. John Tunnell, born 1755 in Fredricksburg, Spotsylvania County, Virginia.

442.  Nicholes Money92, born June 14, 1727 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland92; died Abt. 1799 in Fairfax
County, Virginia92.  He was the son of 884. Robert Monnet and 885. Margaret Darrell.  He married 443. Mary Yeates
Abt. 1753 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland92.

443.  Mary Yeates92, born Abt. 1727 in Loudon County, Virginia92; died Abt. 1799 in Fairfax County, Virginia92.  She
was the daughter of 886. Samuel Yeates and 887. Johanna Unknown.

More About Nicholes Money and Mary Yeates:
Marriage: Abt. 1753, Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland92
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Children of Nicholes Money and Mary Yeates are:
221 i. Keziah Money, born Abt. 1755 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland; died 1836 in Morgan County, Illinois;

married Rev. Stephen Tunnell, Sr. November 22, 1776 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland.
ii. Perry Money, born Abt. 1760; died 1811.
iii. Nicholas Money Jr., born 1764 in Fairfax County, Virginia; died 1835.
iv. James Money, born Abt. 1766 in Virginia.
v. Sarah Money, born Abt. 1768 in Virginia; married Unknown Yeates.
vi. Nancy Money, born Abt. 1772 in Fairfax County, Virginia; married Unknown Crooke.
vii. Samuel Money

483.  Sarah Davenport

Child of Sarah Davenport is:
241 i. Catherine Beeks, married John Fletchall.

Generation No. 10

800.  Andreas Emmerich, born 1681 in Palatine, Germany; died 1769 in Bethel, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania.

Child of Andreas Emmerich is:
400 i. Andrew Emrich, born September 1720 in Palatine, Germany; died August 1789 in Fredericksburg, Lebanon

County, Pennsylvania; married Mary Margaret Unknown Abt. 1743 in Palatine, Germany.

832.  Alexander Davidson93, born August 08, 1685 in Dunfermline, Scotland (Possibly born in Digwold)93; died Abt.
1711 in Cupar, Fife, Scotland94,95.  He was the son of 1664. Johne Davidson and 1665. Grissell Crafoord.  He married
833. Sarah McDavid Abt. 168996,97.

833.  Sarah McDavid97, born Abt. 1652 in Dingwall, Scotland98,99; died Abt. 1709 in Cupar, Fife, Scotland100,101.

More About Alexander Davidson:
Christening: August 08, 1685, Dunfermline, Fife, Scotland

Notes for Sarah McDavid:
Sarah belonged to either clan McDarmid or McDavid.

More About Alexander Davidson and Sarah McDavid:
Marriage: Abt. 1689102,103

Children of Alexander Davidson and Sarah McDavid are:
416 i. Alexander Davidson, born Bef. 1702 in Virginia or North Carolina; died 1752 in Spotsylvania County, Virginia;

married Sarah Ellis.
ii. William Davidson103, born April 22, 1702 in Cupar, Fife, Scotland/Cupar, Scotland103; died Bef. 1790 in Probably

KY104,105; married Janet Duncan August 22, 1732 in Cupar, Fife, Scotland105; born October 18, 1705 in Cupar, Fife,
Scotland/Cupar, Scotland106,107; died 1780 in Probably near Glouchester, VA or KY108,109.

Notes for William Davidson:
[988.ftw]

[Brøderbund WFT Vol. 7, Ed. 1, Tree #0988, Date of Import: Nov 6, 1998]

William was a blacksmith and a minister in the Evangelical Union Church.
William and Janet came to the American colonies on the ship "Friendship" by way of Glasgow.  The ship landed

in Philadelphia on 17 April 1760,

More About Janet Duncan:
Fact 2: March 18, 1704/05, Christened in Cupar, Fife, Scotland110,111

More About William Davidson and Janet Duncan:
Marriage: August 22, 1732, Cupar, Fife, Scotland111

iii. Phillip Davidson111, born Abt. 1703111; died WFT Est. 1704-1793111

iv. Hezekiah Davidson, born Abt. 1705.
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834.  Hezekiah Ellis112, born Abt. 1670112; died December 23, 1726 in Middlesex County, Virginia112.  He married
835. Mary Unknown.

835.  Mary Unknown

Notes for Hezekiah Ellis:
[Davidson.ftw]

[Brøderbund WFT Vol. 10, Ed. 1, Tree #1259, Date of Import: Dec 27, 1998]

"Hezekiah Ellis' body was interred 26 December 1726 in Middlesex County, Virginia."  Note on page 60 of Ellis and
Related Families by Mr. Isaac Barnett Ellis, Pittsburg, Kansas.
Ann added note on same page: "Data for Hezekiah and children was compiled by Warren T. Ellis and Ed and Grace
Bailey, Ashland, Oregon.  See Ellis Cousins Newsletter, Winter 1990, page 3, 4, and 5.
From the Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County 1653 - 1812: 'Hezekiah Ellis died 23 December and buried
26 December 1726."

Child of Hezekiah Ellis and Mary Unknown is:
417 i. Sarah Ellis, born November 07, 1717 in Middlesex County, Virginia; died Bef. October 1752; married (1) Alexander

Davidson; married (2) Alexander Davidson Abt. 1742 in Middlesex County, Virginia.

Child of Hezekiah Ellis and Elizabeth Unknown is:

844.  William Cook I113, born Abt. 1700 in England114,115; died WFT Est. 1729-1791115.  He married 845. Anne
Griffin WFT Est. 1714-1748 in Unknown115.

845.  Anne Griffin115, born WFT Est. 1685-1709115; died WFT Est. 1728-1797115.

Notes for William Cook I:
[temp.ftw]

[Brøderbund WFT Vol. 7, Ed. 1, Tree #0849, Date of Import: Nov 6, 1998]

Emigrated from England in the 16th Century.

More About William Cook and Anne Griffin:
Marriage: WFT Est. 1714-1748, Unknown115

Child of William Cook and Anne Griffin is:
422 i. William Cook II, born Abt. 1725 in Virginia; died Abt. 1784 in Franklin County, Kentucky; married Margaret Jones

Abt. 1750 in Virginia.

880.  Guillaume Tonnelier116, born December 10, 1655 in Plelan LeGrand, Ille-et-Vilaine, France116; died 1740 in
Scarbrough, North Riding, Yorkshire, England116.  He was the son of 1760. Tomas Tonnelier and 1761. Jacquette
Regnault.  He married 881. Unknown Abt. 1700 in FRANCE116.

881.  Unknown116, born Abt. 1679 in FRANCE116; died WFT Est. 1709-1773 in NR SCARSBOROUGH, NORTH
RIDING, YORKS, ENGLAND116.

Notes for Guillaume Tonnelier:
From Earl Massey (probably from Notable Southern Families):

"Guillaume Tonnelier was born in France in 1675, the surname was derived from an occupation meaning barrel maker or
cooper.  Guillaume, his wife and William, a babe in arms, settled near Scarbrough, North Riding, Yorkshire, England in
about 1703.  There the name was anglicized to Tunnell."
Guillaume left France about 1703 to escape religious persecution.

More About Guillaume Tonnelier:
Individual Note: NSF shows 2 additional children John & James.  Dave Tunnell is very doubtful of their existence.
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Residence: Bet. 1702 - 1703, Scarbrough, North Riding, Yorkshire, England

More About Guillaume Tonnelier and Unknown:
Marriage: Abt. 1700, FRANCE116

Children of Guillaume Tonnelier and Unknown are:
440 i. Rev. William Tunnell, born Abt. 1702 in Normandy, France; died December 28, 1787 in Loudon County, Virginia;

married Lady Ann Howard Bet. 1735 - 1745 in Yorkshire, England.
ii. John Tunnell, born Abt. 1704 in France.
iii. James Tunnell, born Abt. 1706 in Scarbrough, North Riding, Yorkshire, England117

882.  Unknown Howard118, born Abt. 1684 in England118; died WFT Est. 1715-1775118.  He married 883. Lady
Unknown 1709 in Yorkshire, England118.

883.  Lady Unknown118, born Abt. 1689 in England118; died WFT Est. 1715-1783118.

More About Unknown Howard and Unknown:
Marriage: 1709, Yorkshire, England118

Child of Unknown Howard and Unknown is:
441 i. Lady Ann Howard, born 1710 in Yorkshire, England; died February 18, 1814 in Robertsville, Anderson County,

Tennesee; married Rev. William Tunnell Bet. 1735 - 1745 in Yorkshire, England.

884.  Robert Monnet, born Abt. 1680 in Poitou, France; died 1749 in Cecil, Maryland.  He was the son of 1768.
Pierre Monnet and 1769. Catherine Pillot.  He married 885. Margaret Darrell October 04, 1696 in Saint Stephen's
Parish, Cecil County, Maryland.

885.  Margaret Darrell, born Abt. 1685; died 1756 in Cecil County, Maryland.

More About Robert Monnet and Margaret Darrell:
Marriage: October 04, 1696, Saint Stephen's Parish, Cecil County, Maryland

Children of Robert Monnet and Margaret Darrell are:
442 i. Nicholes Money, born June 14, 1727 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland; died Abt. 1799 in Fairfax County,

Virginia; married Mary Yeates Abt. 1753 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland.
ii. Mary Money, born July 18, 1708; married George Holton May 19, 1726 in St. Stephen's Parish, Cecil County,

Maryland.

More About George Holton and Mary Money:
Marriage: May 19, 1726, St. Stephen's Parish, Cecil County, Maryland

iii. Margaret Money, born December 15, 1712; married John Fillengengam March 12, 1732/33 in St. Stephen's Parish,
Cecil County, Maryland.

More About John Fillengengam and Margaret Money:
Marriage: March 12, 1732/33, St. Stephen's Parish, Cecil County, Maryland

iv. John Money, born January 10, 1713/14; married Rachel Ashley October 26, 1743 in St. Stephen's Parish, Cecil
County, Maryland.

More About John Money and Rachel Ashley:
Marriage: October 26, 1743, St. Stephen's Parish, Cecil County, Maryland

v. Rebecca Money, born January 10, 1713/14.
vi. Katharine Money, born December 02, 1719; married John Kimber January 23, 1739/40 in St. Stephen's Parish,

Cecil County, Maryland.

More About John Kimber and Katharine Money:
Marriage: January 23, 1739/40, St. Stephen's Parish, Cecil County, Maryland

vii. Anne Money, born May 22, 1722.
viii. Thomas Money, born January 26, 1724/25; married Elizabeth Chamberlain August 14, 1747 in St. Stephen's

Parish, Cecil County, Maryland.

More About Thomas Money and Elizabeth Chamberlain:



104

Marriage: August 14, 1747, St. Stephen's Parish, Cecil County, Maryland

886.  Samuel Yeates119, born Abt. 1703 in Maryland119; died Bef. April 01, 1778 in Loudon County, Virginia119.  He
was the son of 1772. George Yeates and 1773. Rachel Warfield.  He married 887. Johanna Unknown.

887.  Johanna Unknown119.

Children of Samuel Yeates and Johanna Unknown are:
443 i. Mary Yeates, born Abt. 1727 in Loudon County, Virginia; died Abt. 1799 in Fairfax County, Virginia; married

Nicholes Money Abt. 1753 in Georgetown, Cecil County, Maryland.
ii. Joshua Yates119

iii. George Yates119

iv. Benjamin Yates119

v. Rachel Yates119

vi. Frances Yeates119

Generation No. 11

1664.  Johne Davidson  He married 1665. Grissell Crafoord April 24, 1679.
1665.  Grissell Crafoord

More About Johne Davidson and Grissell Crafoord:
Marriage: April 24, 1679

Child of Johne Davidson and Grissell Crafoord is:
832 i. Alexander Davidson, born August 08, 1685 in Dunfermline, Scotland (Possibly born in Digwold); died Abt. 1711 in

Cupar, Fife, Scotland; married Sarah McDavid Abt. 1689.

1760.  Tomas Tonnelier120, born Abt. 1629 in France120; died WFT Est. 1677-1723 in ? France120.  He married
1761. Jacquette Regnault Abt. 1652 in France120.

1761.  Jacquette Regnault120, born  in France120; died WFT Est. 1677-1729 in ? France120.

Notes for Tomas Tonnelier:
By Barbara Ribling:
Dates and names of this family were provided by a French researcher.  There is a 20 year difference between the date of
Guillaume's christening and approximate birth date according to Armstrong.  This leads me to suspect that maybe there
are two different men being described.  The French reseacher's info was provided by Mrs. Ruby Magers whose husband
is a descendent of Stephen Tunnell, Jr.
Reference Address:
Barbara Ribling
2308 Frederick Place
Valdosta, GA   31602-2031
E-Mail: bribling@mail.datasys.net

More About Tomas Tonnelier and Jacquette Regnault:
Marriage: Abt. 1652, France120

Children of Tomas Tonnelier and Jacquette Regnault are:
880 i. Guillaume Tonnelier, born December 10, 1655 in Plelan LeGrand, Ille-et-Vilaine, France; died 1740 in Scarbrough,

North Riding, Yorkshire, England; married Unknown Abt. 1700 in FRANCE.
ii. Perrine Tonnelier, born August 18, 1644.
iii. Helene Tonnelier, born July 18, 1654.

1768.  Pierre Monnet, born Bet. 1640 - 1645 in Poitou, France; died 1715 in London, England.  He was the son of
3536. Pierre Monnet and 3537. Susanne Chastaine.  He married 1769. Catherine Pillot Abt. 1678.

1769.  Catherine Pillot, born Abt. 1660 in Poitou, France.  She was the daughter of 3538. Israel Pillot and 3539.
Jeanne Goudry.

More About Pierre Monnet and Catherine Pillot:
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Marriage: Abt. 1678

Children of Pierre Monnet and Catherine Pillot are:
884 i. Robert Monnet, born Abt. 1680 in Poitou, France; died 1749 in Cecil, Maryland; married Margaret Darrell October

04, 1696 in Saint Stephen's Parish, Cecil County, Maryland.
ii. Isaac Monnet, born Aft. 1670; died Bet. 1748 - 1749; married Elizabeth William in Calvert County, Maryland.

Notes for Isaac Monnet:
Isaac was naturalized in London in 1688 and was an emigrant to America.

More About Isaac Monnet:
Emigration: Aft. 1688, London to America
Naturalization: 1688, London

More About Isaac Monnet and Elizabeth William:
Marriage: Calvert County, Maryland

iii. Thomas Monnet
iv. Abraham Monnet
v. William Monnet
vi. Pierre Monnet, died 1712; married Mary Unknown.

Notes for Pierre Monnet:
Huguenot refugee, immigrant to Staten Island, NY.

More About Pierre Monnet:
Baptism: November 25, 1683

vii. Catharine Monnet
viii. Susanne Monnet
ix. Jean Monnet

1772.  George Yeates121, born Abt. 1674 in Ann Arundel County, Maryland122; died 1717 in Baltimore County,
Maryland122.  He married 1773. Rachel Warfield 1700.

1773.  Rachel Warfield123.

More About George Yeates and Rachel Warfield:
Marriage: 1700

Child of George Yeates and Rachel Warfield is:
886 i. Samuel Yeates, born Abt. 1703 in Maryland; died Bef. April 01, 1778 in Loudon County, Virginia; married Johanna

Unknown.

Generation No. 12

3536.  Pierre Monnet, born in Poitou, France; died Bef. 1682.  He was the son of 7072. Abraham Monnet.  He
married 3537. Susanne Chastaine.

3537.  Susanne Chastaine, died Aft. 1682.

Children of Pierre Monnet and Susanne Chastaine are:
1768 i. Pierre Monnet, born Bet. 1640 - 1645 in Poitou, France; died 1715 in London, England; married Catherine Pillot

Abt. 1678.
ii. Daniel Monnet, married Susanne Gregoire.
iii. Michael Monnet, married Marie Goudeau.
iv. Isaac Monnet, married Mandree Giraud.
v. Abraham Monnet, married Marie Nigault.
vi. Louis Monnet, married Marie Papet.
vii. Jaques Monnet
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3538.  Israel Pillot, born April 01, 1638.  He was the son of 7076. Michael Pillot and 7077. Catherine Monnet.  He
married 3539. Jeanne Goudry Abt. 1658.

3539.  Jeanne Goudry

More About Israel Pillot and Jeanne Goudry:
Marriage: Abt. 1658

Child of Israel Pillot and Jeanne Goudry is:
1769 i. Catherine Pillot, born Abt. 1660 in Poitou, France; married Pierre Monnet Abt. 1678.

Generation No. 13

7072.  Abraham Monnet, born June 30, 1605 in Poitou, France.  He was the son of 14144. Abraham Monnet and
14145. Anne Unknown.

Children of Abraham Monnet are:
3536 i. Pierre Monnet, born in Poitou, France; died Bef. 1682; married Susanne Chastaine.

ii. Abraham Monnet
iii. Jean Monnet
iv. Jaques Monnet

7076.  Michael Pillot, born Abt. 1618 in Poitou, France.  He was the son of 14152. Nicholas Pillot.  He married
7077. Catherine Monnet.

7077.  Catherine Monnet

Child of Michael Pillot and Catherine Monnet is:
3538 i. Israel Pillot, born April 01, 1638; married Jeanne Goudry Abt. 1658.

Generation No. 14

14144.  Abraham Monnet, born Abt. 1575 in Poitou, France.  He was the son of 28288. Pierre Monnet.  He married
14145. Anne Unknown.

14145.  Anne Unknown

Child of Abraham Monnet and Anne Unknown is:
7072 i. Abraham Monnet, born June 30, 1605 in Poitou, France.

14152.  Nicholas Pillot, born Abt. 1599.

Child of Nicholas Pillot is:
7076 i. Michael Pillot, born Abt. 1618 in Poitou, France; married Catherine Monnet.

Generation No. 15

28288.  Pierre Monnet, died 1572 in Massacred on St. Bartholomew's Day, 1572, in Paris, France..  He was the son
of 56576. Pierre Monnet.

Notes for Pierre Monnet:
Received a grant of Coat of Arms, 1570, France.

Child of Pierre Monnet is:
14144 i. Abraham Monnet, born Abt. 1575 in Poitou, France; married Anne Unknown.

Generation No. 16

56576.  Pierre Monnet, died August 24, 1572 in Paris, France.
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Child of Pierre Monnet is:
28288 i. Pierre Monnet, died 1572 in Massacred on St. Bartholomew's Day, 1572, in Paris, France..
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